
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 December 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Marine environment management - evidence session 1: Natural 

Resources Wales 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 36)  

Rhian Jardine, Head of Development Planning & Marine Services – Natural 

Resources Wales 

Mary Lewis, Sustainable Places Land & Sea Manager – Natural Resources 

Wales 

Dr Jasmine Sharp, Lead Specialist Advisor, Marine Regulation – Natural 

Resources Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief: Marine 

Paper - Minister for Climate Change (response to letter from the Chair of 2 

November 2021) 

Paper - Natural Resources Wales 

 

Break (10.15-10.25)  

 

3 Marine environment management - evidence session 2: marine 

energy developers 

(10.25-11.25) (Pages 37 - 46)  

Jess Hooper, Programme Manager – Marine Energy Wales (MEW) 

David Jones, Stakeholder Engagement Manager - Blue Gem Wind 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Marine Energy Wales 

Paper - Blue Gem Wind 

 

Break (11.25-11.40)  

 

4 Marine environment management - evidence session 3: marine 

planning and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs) 

(11.40-12:40) (Pages 47 - 66)  

Claire Stephenson, Senior Conservation Planner – RSPB Cymru 

Clare Trotman, Head of Conservation Wales (Acting) – Marine Conservation 

Society 

Emily Williams, Co-Chair, Marine Working Group - Wales Environment Link 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RSPB Cymru 



 

 

Paper - Marine Conservation Society 

Paper - Wales Environment Link 

 

Lunch break (12.40-13.20)  

 

Private pre-meeting (13.20-13.30)  

 

5 Marine environment management - evidence session 4: blue 

carbon and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs) 

(13.30-14.30) (Pages 67 - 81)  

Sue Burton, Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation (SAC) Officer 

Sean Clement, Oceans Restoration Specialist – WWF Cymru 

Clare Trotman, Head of Conservation Wales (Acting) – Marine Conservation 

Society 

Dr Richard Unsworth, Associate Professor in Marine Biology, Swansea 

University, and, Director of Project Seagrass 

Attached Documents:  

Paper -  Sue Burton 

Paper - WWF Cymru 

Paper - Dr Richard Unsworth 

 

6 Papers to note 

(14.30)   

 

6.1 Climate adaptation 

 (Pages 82 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to a 

climate adaptation plan for Wales 



 

 

6.2 Sewage discharges 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair, Natural Resources Wales in relation to 

unpermitted sewage discharges 

6.3 Common Frameworks 

 (Pages 86 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the  

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding Common 

Frameworks 

6.4 UK Environment Bill 

 (Pages 88 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, and, the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, to the Chair, Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding the Legislative Consent Motion debate 

relating to provisions in the UK Environment Bill 

6.5 Future Wales: the national plan 2040 - renewable energy policies 

 (Pages 90 - 96)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence to the Chair from Non Davies on behalf of Moelfre Residents 

in relation to renewable energy policies in the Welsh Government's Future 

Wales: the national plan 2040 

Correspondence to the Chair from Clive Goodridge and Kate Watson in 

relation to renewable energy policies in the Welsh Government's Future 

Wales: the national plan 2040 

Correspondence to the Chair from Dr Dean in relation to renewable energy 

policies in the Welsh Government's Future Wales: the national plan 2040 

6.6 Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Page 97)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from an individual regarding the proposed location of the 

Velindre Cancer Centre 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.30)   

 

Private meeting (14.30-15.30)  

 

8 Marine environment management - consideration of evidence 

heard under items 2,3,4 and 5 

   

9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on priorities for the 

Sixth Senedd 

   

10 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment & Rural Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

1 December 2021 

Dear Llyr, 

Thank you for your letter of 2 November seeking an u
[...]
e Welsh National Marine Plan 

area presently stores at least 10 years’ worth of Wales’ carbon emissions. Not only do these habitats 

act as effective carbon stores, but equally are efficient at absorbing storm energy; thus, acting as a 

natural flooding solution.  

We recommend the Committee explore the development, implementation and funding of a National 

Blue Carbon Recovery Plan designed to maintain and enhance our invaluable marine blue carbon 

habitats.  

 

Restoration and protection of Welsh seas 

We welcome the Minister’s continued commitment to seas that are “clean, healthy, safe, productive 

and biologically diverse” (a commitment made by all four UK nations within the UK Marine Policy 

Statement, 2011). Given that the Minister does not elaborate on priorities here, we thought it would 

be useful to set out our priorities for the Committee:  

We recommend that the Committee scrutinises the identification, designation and 

management of the Marine Conservation Zones process in Wales over the next 12 months. The 

process of identifying sites is already severely delayed in Wales. In addition, this committee should 

work with the Rural Affairs Committee to consider scrutinising the UK Joint Fisheries Statement and 

the Fisheries Management Plans once these are made available.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 65



12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 66



 

 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith /  

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee  

Rheoli’r amgylchedd morol / Marine environment management  

ME02 

Ymateb gan Sue Burton - Ardal Cadwraeth Arbennig Forol Sir Benfro /  

Evidence from Sue Burton -  Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation 

 

Evidence paper to help inform the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee’s meeting on 9th December 2021. 

Submitted by Sue Burton, Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation (SAC) Officer. The 

views expressed here, whilst g
[...]
 B., Hendy, I., Lilley, R., Nuuttila, H., 

Potouroglou, M., Ragazzola, F., Unsworth, R. and Preston, J, (eds) (2021). Seagrass Restoration 

Handbook. Zoological Society of London, UK., London, UK.  

Luisetti,T., Turner, R.K., Andrews, J.E., Jickells, T.D., Kröger, S. and Diesing, M., 2019. Quantifying 

and valuing carbon flows and stores in coastal and shelf ecosystems in the UK. Ecosystem services, 

35, pp. 67-76 

Oreska, M.P.J., McGlathery, K.J., Aoki, L.R. et al. The greenhouse gas offset potential from seagrass 

restoration. Sci Rep 10, 7325 (2020). https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-64094-1  

 

Marine Protected Area (MPA) Management 
 

17. I input to the original Marine Protected Area (MPA) inquiry by the Climate Change, 

Environment, and Infrastructure Committee (CCERA) in 2017 on behalf of the Relevant 

Authorities Group (RAG) for the Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 

CCERA members conducted a very thorough inquiry, and I was impressed at the 

comprehensiveness of understanding shown for the complex issues involved.   

 

Pack Page 69

https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-020-64094-1


18. The final report and recommendations in “Turning the tide? Report of the inquiry into the 

Welsh Government’s approach to Marine Protected Area management” (August 2017) was an 

excellent summary of what needed to be done to improve MPA management in Wales.   

 

19. I also input to the follow-up in 2019 with a letter on behalf of the RAG (April 2019 - the content 

is still all valid) and provided oral evidence in the Senedd in June 2019. CCERA then published 

its report “Welsh Government’s progress on Marine Protected Area management” (November 

2019).  

 
20. As with the original report in 2017, the 2019 follow-up report showed a clear understanding of 

the issues and made some useful recommendations. I will comment on (some of) these 

individually below. It was even stronger than the 2017 report and very welcome as it helped to 

[...]
 the Heath, so that other specialist support services would be immediately 

to hand. Since then many more senior clinicians have added their support 

 

Lady Brown spoke to your committee recently about adaptations and mitigations to 

meet the challenges of Climate Change. She highlighted the value of Green Urban 

Spaces and that point seemed to resonate with members. 

  

At 75 years of age, I am not a NIMBY. I live in the Whitchurch area, but my concern is 

about the legacy which I will leave for future generations. I am currently researching 

the possibility of installing Solar PV panels and an air sourced heat pump. I am 

unlikely to achieve a payback whilst still enjoying my time on this planet. The total 

cost to the public purse of this project is very considerable and will be borne by 

future generations - but is this good use of that money? 

  

Thank you in anticipation, 

 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 6.6

https://senedd.wales/committee/741
https://senedd.wales/committee/741

	Agenda
	2 Marine environment management - evidence session 1: Natural Resources Wales
	Paper - Minister for Climate Change (response to letter from the Chair of 2 November 2021)
	Paper - Natural Resources Wales

	3 Marine environment management - evidence session 2: marine energy developers
	Paper - Blue Gem Wind

	4 Marine environment management - evidence session 3: marine planning and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs)
	Paper - Marine Conservation Society
	Paper - Wales Environment Link

	5 Marine environment management - evidence session 4: blue carbon and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs)
	Paper - WWF Cymru
	Paper - Dr Richard Unsworth
	Evidence paper to help inform the Welsh Government Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee’s meeting on 9th December 2021.
	Background
	Actions required for seagrass and Blue Carbon in Wales


	6.1 Climate adaptation
	6.2 Sewage discharges
	6.3 Common Frameworks
	6.4 UK Environment Bill
	6.5 Future Wales: the national plan 2040 - renewable energy policies
	Correspondence to the Chair from Clive Goodridge and Kate Watson in relation to renewable energy policies in the Welsh Government's Future Wales: the national plan 2040
	Correspondence to the Chair from Dr Dean in relation to renewable energy policies in the Welsh Government's Future Wales: the national plan 2040

	6.6 Velindre Cancer Centre





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12509 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Sean Clement, WWF 

Rhian Jardine, Natural Resources Wales 

Mary Lewis, Natural Resources Wales 

Jasmine Sharp, Natural Resources Wales 

Clare Trotman, Marine Conservation Society 

Emily Williams, Wales Environment Link 

Sue Burton, Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of 

Conservation 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Richard Unsworth, Project Seagrass - Swansea University 

Claire Stephenson, RSPB Cymru 

David Jones, Blue Gem Wind 

Jess Hooper, Marine Energy Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Delyth Jewell MS would become Temporary Chair. 

1.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Jenny Rathbone MS, and Joyce Watson 

MS, made declarations of relevant interests. 

2 Marine environment management - evidence session 1: Natural 

Resources Wales  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Natural Resources Wales. 

3 Marine environment management - evidence session 2: marine energy 

developers  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Blue Gem Wind and Marine 

Energy Wales. 

4 Marine environment management - evidence session 3: marine 

planning and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs)  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of RSPB Cymru; Marine 

Conservation Society; and Wales Environment Link. 



 

 

5 Marine environment management - evidence session 4: blue carbon 

and Marine Protected Areas (MPAs)  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of WWF Cymru; Marine 

Conservation Society; Project Seagrass, and, the Pembrokeshire Marine Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC) Officer. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.2 Members agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change regarding papers 

listed under item 6.5. 

6.1 Climate adaptation  

6.2 Sewage discharges  

6.3 Common Frameworks  

6.4 UK Environment Bill  

6.5 Future Wales: the national plan 2040 - renewable energy policies  

6.6 Velindre Cancer Centre  

6.7 Sewage discharges  

6.8 Climate adaptation  

6.9 Flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Marine environment management - consideration of evidence heard 

under items 2,3,4 and 5  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard during evidence sessions 2,3, 4 and 5. 



 

 

9 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on priorities for the 

Sixth Senedd  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report. 

10 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

10.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


